To avoid the delay, uncertainty, inconvenience, and expense ofprotracted litigation of the

above claims, and in consideration ofthe mutual promises and obligations ofthis Settlement

Agreement, the Parties agree and covenant as follows:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

'1. Defendant shall pay to the United States six million five hundred thousand dollars

($6,500,000.00) (the "Settlement Amount") no later than 15 business days after the Effective

Date of this Agreement by electronic funds transfer pursuant to wr:itten instructions to be

provided by the United States Attomey's Office for the Westem District of North Carolina.

[...]

Carolina an amount determined in accordance with the State share of Medicaid program

damages.

3. Conditioned upon the United States receiving the Settlement Amount from

Defendant and as soon as feasible after receipt, the United States shall pay one million three

hundred sixty five thousand dollars ($1,365,000.00) to Relator by electronic funds transfer.

4(a). In full satisfaction of any expenses, legal fees, or costs that may be due Relator or

his attomeys pursuant to 3l U.S.C. S 3730(dXl) or N.C.G.S. $ 1-610(d), Defendant shall, within

15 business days, pay to Relator's attomeys $84,930.33.